
SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 27 January 2021

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

19 January 2021

PART 1
1. Apologies. 

2. To approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Urgent Items of Business, if any. (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman). 

4. Notification of Substitute Members, if any. 

5. Declaration of Interests:- 
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 Other Interests

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any. 
(At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 15).

7. Parkwood Annual Performance Update (Presentation) (Pages 9 - 28)

8. Proposal for a Leisure Facility Working Group (Pages 29 - 34)

9. Green Infrastructure Strategy Delivery Plan Update (To Follow)

10. Work Programme (Pages 35 - 36)
Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:

 Chair’s Items
 Members’ Items

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below:

Public Document Pack



Membership of Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel
Councillor R Ward (Chair) Councillor I Herdman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Aberley Councillor G Bentley
Councillor C Brady Councillor J Davies
Councillor B Emery Councillor K Flunder
Councillor A Hart Councillor N Hawkins
Councillor K Hoptroff Councillor L Page
Councillor H Plimley Councillor D Price
Councillor J Redfern Councillor P Roberts
Councillor J Salt Councillor H Sheldon MBE



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL MEETING

Minutes

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2020
PRESENT: Councillor R Ward (Chair) 

Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, C Brady, B Emery, K Flunder, 
A Hart, N Hawkins, I Herdman, K Hoptroff, L Page, D Price, 
J Redfern, P Roberts, J Salt and H Sheldon MBE

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor B Johnson, I Plant, J T Jones, P Routledge, K Martin, 
S Scalise, L A Malyon, M Bowen, S E Ralphs MBE, P Wilkinson, 
M Gledhill, M A Deaville, J Porter and K J Jackson

APOLOGIES: Councillors H Plimley and I Whitehouse

19 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

Councillor Wilkinson substituted for Councillor Whitehouse.

20 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16 September 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY. (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN).

There were none.

22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:-

Agenda Item Member Declaring 
Interest Nature of Interest

Cllr Aberley Other – Owns a property on 
Charles Street,  Cheadle.

Agenda Item 8 – Call-in 
of Cheadle Town Centre 

Projects.
Cllr Wilkinson Other – Owns  properties on 

High Street, Cheadle. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 November 2020

2

Agenda Item Member Declaring 
Interest Nature of Interest

Cllr Routledge Other – Wife works at 
Cheadle Hospital.

23 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

Question Received from Councillor Price:

“Could I please have confirmation that Councillor Wain has repaid the full cost of the 
creation and subsequent removal of the 'Council Permit Holder Only' space in Silk 
Street Car Park?”

Response from Councillor Wain – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development 
& Property: 

“I have repaid the full cost of £545 + VAT regarding Silk Street Car Park. I stated 
that I would repay this sum at the last meeting of the Panel and I have honoured that 
commitment.”

As a supplementary question, Councillor Price asked what had been done to prevent 
individual Portfolio Holders making similar decisions in the future. In response, 
Councillor Ralphs advised that checks were in place and prior to any decisions being 
made, they would be discussed with her and other colleagues.

24 ALLIANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT & PRESENTATION

The Panel received an Alliance Environmental Services annual performance 
presentation from Kevin Melling and Jane Thomason. The topics covered included:-

 Financial Summary
 2020/21 Saving Plan Update
 High Level Draft Management Fee 2021/22
 Contractual Key Performance Indicators
 Service Update
 Response to Covid-19
 Strategic Outlook

The Chair thanked the Officers for the comprehensive update which contained many 
positive aspects, particularly during the difficulties attributed to Covid-19. Members 
also congratulated the staff for the excellent service they provided to residents. 

Members sought clarification around environmental plans for the company, the 
recycling target, bin loss, application for assisted collections, sound on electric 
vehicles, fly-tipping and gender balance of the workforce.

In reply, the Officers agreed to include environmental actions/ impact/ambitions in 
future updates, electric vehicles had the ability to have noise for a safety measure, 
new equipment would help to reduce loss of bins and the application for assisted 
collections would be reviewed by the Council’s Commissioning Team. Page 4



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 November 2020

3

It was acknowledged that a more joined up approach to prosecution of fly-tipping 
could be taken. Gender balance was important to the company and further 
information on this would be reported at a future meeting. 

Discussion also took place around improved understanding of what can be placed 
into each bin, electric and hydrogen powered vehicles, destination of plastics and 
recruitment agencies.

A specific issue with health and safety of residents during the winter months would 
be discussed outside of the meeting.

DECIDED: That the presentation be received.

25 CALL-IN OF THE CABINET REPORT - CHEADLE TOWN CENTRE 
PROJECTS

Cabinet members had considered a report which outlined proposals for the 
establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre Delivery Board, supported by a 
Stakeholder
[...]
re the Panel decided (by a vote) to refer back a 
decision to Cabinet for reconsideration, Cabinet would now reconsider within a 
further 10 working days, amending the decision or not, before adopting a final 
decision.

Page 6



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 November 2020

5

26 WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed, subject to, 
an item being added on Street Assets (Bus Shelters).

DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2012-21 be agreed.

27 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.

“That pursuant to Section 100A (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public in breach 
of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 100I (1) 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the 
paragraphs indicated.”

28 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16th 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

The meeting closed at 9.30 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



PARKWOOD LEISURE UPDATE

● Parkwood remains a strong and stable business.
● Cash position remains the boards priority and this is in line with 

expectations.
● Strong Authority support continues and the JRS us has been maximised.
● Expectation that between the 2 almost 50 million will have been required 

until recovery.
● A headcount reduction has/ is being undertaken with regular reviews. 

33% of staff have left the business which equates to around 20% of FTEs.
● This has generally been based on roles where departments a
[...]
d upgrades.

● Using Atreemo to deliver improved customer communications. 

● Improved suite of dashboards so data can influence performance.

● Increase use of technology to further enhance the customer experience.

● Continue to develop training modules to help train and educate staff.

● Covid-19 has forced us to do a ongoing workforce review.

● Working with local sports clubs to ensure that they understand Covid requirements and 
can operate effectively

● The sports facilities in Staffordshire Moorland will be a major part of rebuilding the 
community mental and physical health after the pandemic.  

CONTINUAL IMPROVEMENT - THE WAY 
FORWARD

P
age 27



P
age 28



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel

27 January 2021

TITLE: Proposal for a Leisure Facility Working 
Group

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Mark Deaville - Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Sports

CONTACT OFFICER: Robert Wilks - Principal Officer (Leisure and 
Recreation)

WARDS INVOLVED: All

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To update the Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel on the progress of 
the second stage of the Council’s Leisure Consultancy work and for the 
Committee to consider the formation of a Member working group to support the 
development of a ‘Leisure Transformation Plan’.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel:

 Notes the progress of stage two of the Council’s Leisure Consultancy work.

 Considers the formation of a Member working group to support the 
development of a ‘Leisure Transformation Plan’.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 On 20 November 2019, the Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
considered a report which set out the work required to establish detailed plans 
for future capital investment and management options for the Council’s leisure 
centres. 

3.2 In October 2020, FMG Consulting were awarded the contract to lead this piece 
of work which is scheduled to be del
[...]
 4
 Labour – 2
 Independents – 1

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 This report links to Aim 1 of the Council’s Corporate Plan “To help create a 
safter and healthier environment for our communities to live and work”.

To deliver Aim 1 of the objective “Provision of sports facilities and leisure 
opportunities focused upon improving health”.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 The work being undertaken by the appointed consultants will be ongoing for a 
period of approximately six months. In order to engage the elected members in 
this process there are two options available:

Page 30



1. To not establish a Member working group - By not involving Members via a 
structured method of engagement, such as a Member working group, a risk 
is presented that the views of Members and their aspirations are not fully 
considered in the development of the Leisure Transformation Plan.

2. To create a Member working group – This will ensure members are fully 
informed of the process being followed in regard to the Leisure 
Transformation Plan and gives them an opportunity to shape the outcomes 
(Recommended).

Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel – 20.11.19 Robert Wilks
Principal Officer (Leisure and Recreation)
robert.wilks@highpeak.gov.uk

6. Detail

6.1 On 20 November 2019, Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
considered a report which set out the work required to establish detailed plans 
for future capital investment and management options for the Council’s leisure 
centres.

6.2 Approval was given to recruit external consultancy support to assist the Council 
to develop affordable, ambitious and deliverable plans for its leisure centres, 
working closely with Sport England and other key stakeholders and partners.

6.3 In October 2020, FMG Consulting were awarded the contract to lead this piece 
of work which is scheduled to 
[...]
greed jointly. 

6.14 A summary of the progress made by the working group and the outcomes of the 
FMG work will be reported back to this Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel in due course.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Work Programme 2020/21

Date Item Contact Officer
3 June 2020
MEETING CANCELLED Cheadle Town Centre Projects

Leek Market Hall Update
22 July 2020

COVID-19 Pandemic – Reinstatement of Services and Economic 
Recovery

S Porru/E Patterson

Leek Market Hall – Call-in Report S Porru
16 September 2020

COVID-19 Pandemic – Reinstatement of Services and Economic 
Recovery
Call-In of the Cabinet Decision to Dispose of Plot 12-15 Victoria 
Business Park

18 November 2020
AES Performance Update N Kemp
Call-in of Cabinet Report Cheadle Town Centre Projects S Porru

27 January 2021
Parkwood Annual Performance Presentation N Kemp
Proposal for a Leisure Facility Working Group Report R Wilks
Green Infrastructure Strategy Delivery Plan Update J Bagnall

17 March 2021
Staffordshire Moorlands Market Operations M Briand
Accelerated Housing Delivery Programme Update J Bagnall
Leek Market Hall (update on appointment of consultants for options 
study and timetable for consultation)

M Briand

Cheadle Town Centre Projects S Porru

TBC

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 10



Development of a new Parking Strategy K Webster
Street Assets (Bus Shelters)

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 To approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	7 Parkwood Annual Performance Update (Presentation)
	8 Proposal for a Leisure Facility Working Group
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

SERVICE DELIVERY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL MEETING

Minutes

WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2021
PRESENT: Councillor  

Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, J Davies, B Emery, K Flunder, 
N Hawkins, I Herdman, K Hoptroff, L Page, H Plimley, D Price, 
P Roberts, J Salt and H Sheldon MBE

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor B Johnson, I Plant, T Holmes, P Routledge, L A Malyon, 
C J S Atkins, S Scalise, K J Jackson, M Bowen, M Gledhill, 
L Swindlehurst, M A Deaville, P Taylor, J Porter and M Worthington

IN ATTEDNANCE:

APOLOGIES: Councillors R Ward and C Brady

29 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 18 November 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

30 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY. (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN).

There were none.

31 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

Councillor Atkins was substitute member for Councillor Brady.

32 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:-

None were declared.

33 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

Questions received from Councillor Malyon: -

Q1. Could we ask out planning department to respond to applicants and agents who 
have been waiting a long time after giving information that has been requested, or 
plans that have been put in and they have heard nothing for months?

Response from Councillor Wain, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Property and 
Development: -
“We currently have 2 full time planning officer vacancies within the team. As a result 
this means that the caseloads of the remaining officers are much higher than we 



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 January 2021

2

would like. Unfortunately, this does mean that we are not able to deal with 
applications or respond to additional information or revised plans which have been 
submitted as quickly as we would normally like to do and I apologise for this. We are 
actively recruiting to the vacant posts and an appointment was made before 
Christmas and we are hopeful that a new officer will join us in around a month’s time. 
We are currently advertising the other vacant post.  Meanwhile, we are grateful for 
the patience and understanding of our customers and we would like to assure you 
that officers are dealing with enquiries as quickly as they possibly can”. 

Councillor Malyon accepted the response and understood the difficulties. However, 
she felt that the amount of time applicants waited to receive a response from officers 
wasn’t acceptable. She stressed the importance of the Planning Team providing 
support to applicants as part of the economic recovery from the Covid-19. In 
response, Councillor Ralphs agreed that there were some issues around 
communication. There were some excellent planning officers and improvements 
would be made to ensure applicants and agents were kept informed throughout the 
planning process.

Q2. Now we are out of Europe and still in the grips of COVID19 do we need to 
rethink our policy with regard to tourism as more people may stay at home for 
holidays?

Response from Councillor Bowen, Portfolio Holder for Communities: -
“The Council continues to work with partners to understand trends in tourism and is 
also currently refreshing our tourism strategy. Officers are in regular contact with 
Destination Staffordshire to discuss the key factors that need to be considered in our 
marketing activity going forward and which need to be addressed in our tourism 
strategy, including the possible shrinkage of overseas markets but also opportunities 
for growth. We continue to support tourism businesses to make sure they have a 
strong offer for the staycation market and work with partners to raise the quality of 
the tourism offer across the Moorlands. We have continued to signpost to various 
sources of business support and promote initiatives such ‘cyclist welcome’ etc. While 
Visit Britain are predicting a boost to ‘stay-at-home’ tourism in 2021, they are not 
necessarily predicting that this will be a medium or long term trend but do recognise 
that the trends for more frequent but short term breaks will continue.”

Q3. Now that we are out of Europe what are we going to do to support our farmers 
as they will lose their subsidies over the next 2/3 years?

Response from Councillor Ralphs, The Leader: -
“The polices for replacement of farm subsidies is something that is being managed 
at a national level. We have already fed our views in terms of the need to support 
upland farming including cost impact of managing land [owned by farmers} for 
visitors as a public good into DEFRA consultation which is influencing this policy 
development. We continue to ensure that farm business can access grant funding 
for covid as well as support either through growth hub, NFU or other appropriate 
agencies.”

Councillor Malyon highlighted how vital farmers were and the need for them to be 
promoted and supported. Councillor Ralphs agreed and gave assurance that the 
Council would give support and guidance around funding should it be requested.

Q4. Will the mills be used again now we are out of Europe as taxes may change on 
imports and what is the Council doing to look into this?



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 January 2021

3

Response from Councillor Ralphs, The Leader: -
“The district already has higher levels of manufacturing than national levels and we 
continue to support businesses of this nature to grow and thrive in our district. Our 
local plan sets out requirements for future business accommodation and we continue 
to monitor take up and refresh assessment on need. We have also already been 
lobbying for the Shared Prosperity Fund (which is the UK replacement for EU 
funding streams) to support rural manufacturing and growth projects, however it is 
not a given that Brexit will necessarily increase home-grown manufacturing across 
all sectors, primarily because tax on exports may reduce market demand and many 
UK manufactured products may require raw materials or parts which are imported.  
The trends in manufacturing growth will be monitored alongside partners in 
Staffordshire and LEP. It should also be noted that even if there is a boost to UK 
based manufacturing, the accommodation needs of these businesses are unlikely to 
include a significant demand for new employment uses of Victorian Mill buildings, as 
most businesses are looking for modern, low maintenance, energy efficient 
properties. Officers are currently preparing a paper for committees regarding our 
approach to mill buildings which will be presented to committee shortly.”

By way of supplementary questions, Councillor Malyon explained that she thought 
the country should be more self sufficient and fly the flag to bring textile productions 
back to the area. In response, Councillor Ralphs didn’t believe that manufacturing 
would return as before but there were other uses for the mills. For example, they 
could provide the opportunity for small start up business premises following the 
pandemic. A report would on the reuse of the mills would be consider by the Panel in 
the near future.

Q5. Question received from Councillor Jill Salt: -
The roundabout on St John’s Red in Biddulph has 3 blue lanterns that are an asset 
of SMDC and arrived around 18 years ago. They require urgent attention and require 
refurbishment. I was wondering if they’re a. on an asset register and b. When are the 
plans for a refurb? - they are currently an eyesore.

Response from Councillor Wain, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Property and 
Development: -
 “The Miners’ Lamps were installed by the Council as part of a Biddulph East public 
art project in 2003. Unfortunately no maintenance arrangements were put in place at 
the time of installation and they were not added to any asset register or the lighting 
maintenance inventory. They are not standard highway-type lighting. It is thought 
that the power was fed from the street lighting circuit but the Council has no records 
to prove this and had no electricity bills. In 2016, E-on were requested to carry out a 
condition survey including an electrical network inspection, visual inspection of the 
lanterns and condition report. E-on’s report stated that the lights were non-standard 
and not maintainable in their current state, the control gear had been removed and 
the installation was not suitable for an exposed highway environment. The position 
after this report was therefore that the lanterns were to remain in place as a static, 
un-lit feature and the work to remove the electrics and ensure the lamps were safe 
was undertaken at a cost of £823.  

A full refurbishment would require the removal of the lamps so repairs can be made 
to the corroded steel where possible. The steel requires to be powder coated to 



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 January 2021

4

ensure longevity and additional groundworks may be required to replace the lamps 
following their removal for repair. A less costly alternative would be to simply repaint 
the lamps in situ, however it is unlikely that this would be more than a very short 
term fix as the rust would simply return and a full renovation would still be required. 
 Firm costs  for these two options are being sought  before any decisions can be 
made in line with available budgets and further engagement can be had with 
Biddulph Town Council.”

Councillor Salt was pleased with the response and requested for a timescale for the 
works and the name of the officer responsible for this project, which would be 
provided after the meeting. The lack of maintenance was discussed and it was felt 
that this was an oversight. The refurbishment of the lanterns was very worthwhile 
and a good opportunity for SMDC and Biddulph Town Council to work together.
 
Q6. Questions received from Councillor Page: -
SMDC make a clear commitment to Leek as a conservation area on their website, 
recognising a duty to preserve and enhance features of character. Leek 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal document, September 2017, refers to the 
Local Authorities requirement to have regard for the need to preserve and enhance 
our conservation area. The Market Place is referred to as 'the hub of the town, with 
cobbled surface with a fine Victorian lamp standard'. A fine pen and ink drawing has 
shown the Grade II listed standard from 1890, cast done by Smith Glasgow foundry.
Why is this characterful feature being allowed to fall into disrepair? When and how 
can we ensure this literal beacon of our market square be given the maintenance it 
deserves to ensure its longevity as a historic feature of Leek. 

Response from Councillor Wain, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Property and 
Development: -
“The Council agrees that this lamp standard is an important feature of the character 
of the Market Place in Leek. Any works required to keep the lamp functioning is 
covered within the Council’s contract with E-on to maintain all of the street lighting 
that SMDC has responsibilities for. However, this contract does not cover the fabric 
of the lamp standard. The Assets Team will undertake a review of the current 
condition of the structure and will then obtain quotes to undertake any required 
works to maintain the lamp. Once this information is received it will be reviewed in 
line with available budgets and other priorities to determine when the work could 
potentially be carried out.”

Councillor Page requested a timescale for the review and the name of the 
responsible officer at the Council. He felt that the matter should be looked at as a 
matter of urgency. Councillor Ralphs understood the importance of the asset being 
preserved and would ensure it was looked at a soon as possible. 

A review of the ownership of assets was requested by Councillor Page. 

Q7. With reference to the management transfer of 11 sites to the Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust, with a promise of £54,000 per annum estimated savings to SMDC, 
discussed at Service Delivery O&S Panel on 25th September 2019. With the 
exception of Wetley Moor Common, jointly owned by SMDC and SOTCC, I believe 

https://www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk/media/2759/Leek-Conservation-Area-Character-Appraisal/pdf/Leek_CAA_17_final_version_11_Dec_2017.pdf?m=1513006750173


Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 January 2021

5

this transfer is agreed. The transfer issue related to Wetley Moor Common has been 
ongoing for several years. The Cabinet Member for Climate Change reassures us 
that he has a good working relationship with SWT and with changes to Stoke-on-
Trent Council there may be the potential for discussion with decision makers in the 
Conservative leading group. What assurances can be given to this committee that 
this issue will receive his full and immediate attention to complete this transfer.

Response from Councillor Porter, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity: -
“I can confirm that this project is a priority of this council as is detailed within our 
Corporate Plan. The transfer of the eleven countryside sites to the Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust will ensure that these valuable sites are managed and maintained in 
the best possible way in future helping us to meet some of our climate change 
aspirations.  I am therefore fully committed to ensuring that the transfer does happen 
and as a result I alongside Officers will continue to work with the Trust to ensure this 
whilst redoubling our efforts to resolve any outstanding issues with colleagues at 
Stoke City Council to ensure the transfer of these sites happens as soon as possible 
including Wetley Moor Common.”

The timescale for the transfer of the country park was requested by Councillor Page. 
Councillor Porter confirmed the he and officers were working hard to ensure the 
transfer was finalised as soon as possible.

34 PARKWOOD ANNUAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (PRESENTATION)

Francois Smit - Regional Director and Elaine Harding – General Manager Parkwood 
Leisure, provided a presentation to the Panel which covered the following topics:-

 General overview and update
 Covid-19 compliance
 Leisure contract highlights
 Attendance figures April 2019 to February 2020
 Key usage statistics April 2019 to March 2020
 Memberships
 Activity programming
 Active communities and sports development
 Leisure Centre App update
 Customer satisfaction
 Parkwood Investment 2020
 Planned Authority capital works
 Competed Brough Park pool works
 Continual improvement

Members asked questions and raised the following queries:-

Financial position  – Without the financial support of the government the organisation 
would be in difficulties. There had been a 40% reduction in memberships and a long 
recovery period was anticipated.

Cleanliness – This was still an area of concern for members and the officers gave 
assurance that a review of staffing levels at peak times would take place when the 
leisure centres re-opened and cleanliness would improve in the future. 



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 January 2021

6

Changes to Steps to Health Programme – Parkwood was working with the Sports 
Development Team on this, a new App was available, more classes were available 
digitally and plans were in place for on-line activities to continue once the leisure 
centres had re-opened. 

Improvements to tennis courts – Discussion in relation to planned works was taking 
place with officers 

Event at South Moorlands Leisure Centre – Members congratulated the officers and 
Paddles Swimming Club for this hugely successful event for swimmers with 
disabilities. 

Future investment and development of leisure offering  - A leisure review was 
currently underway and a system was in place to check the leisure offering of 
competitors. New activities and equipment was also looked into. 

Discussion also took place around the promotion of South Moorlands Leisure Centre 
and investment in Cheadle.  Communication was key in the encouragement of the 
public to use the facilities after lockdown along with the promotion of outdoor 
activities.

Members were pleased with the recent refurbishment of Brough Park Leisure Centre 
and were grateful for the leisure centres being open over the summer period.

A request was made for Diabetes Groups to made available in Cheadle and the 
officers agreed this would be looked into. 

It was noted that physical activity was more important than ever for positive mental 
health during the pandemic. 

The Chair thanked the Parkwood representatives for the informative presentation.

DECIDED: 

1) That the presentation be received
2) For the next annual update to include the percentage of use at each of the 

Leisure Centres.

35 PROPOSAL FOR A LEISURE FACILITY WORKING GROUP

Councillor Deaville – Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Sports and Robert Wilks 
– Principal Officer  (Leisure and Recreation), introduced a report on the 
progress of the second stage of the Council’s Leisure Consultancy work. The 
Panel considered the formation of a Member working group to support the 
development of a ‘Leisure Transformation Plan’.

It response to a query about the Cheadle Stakeholder Group, it was 
confirmed by the Portfolio Holder, that there would be good communication 
between the groups and there wouldn’t be any duplication of work.

Leisure and sports facilities in the rural areas would be considered as part of 
the review and the costings of the consultants awarded the contract to lead 
this project would be provided after the meeting.



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 January 2021

7

A number of councillors showed their interest in becoming members of the 
working group and the Panel was advised that the nominations would be 
made by each Group Leader after the meeting.

DECIDED:
That the Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel:

1) Noted the progress of stage two of the Council’s Leisure 
Consultancy work.

2) Agreed to the formation of the Member working group to support 
the development of a ‘Leisure Transformation Plan’, as set out in 
paragraph 3.7 of the report.

36 GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE

The Panel considered an update report on the progress of the preparation of a 
Green Infrastructure Delivery Plan. Councillor Porter – Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Change and Biodiversity, highlighted the key points within the report and responded 
to questions from members.

A Green Infrastructure (GI) Strategy was adopted by the Council at the meeting of 
Cabinet on 19th June 2018. The Strategy included the commitment to prepare a 
Delivery Plan to support the Strategy’s implementation.

Staffordshire Wildlife Trust had been commissioned to prepare detailed
habitat mapping of the District to help identify opportunities for green
infrastructure delivery. 

The mapping was supported by a description for each habitat opportunity area, 
provided detail of specific opportunities for creation, enhancement, or
connectivity improvement within each habitat type. 

The 2018 Strategy included mapping to illustrate opportunities to support more 
walking and cycling for short journeys to key destinations, as well as to
encourage leisure walking and cycling

A review of the evidence base mapping, alongside discussion with partners,
had enabled a collection of potential GI delivery projects to be drawn together
and recorded in a schedule.

The next steps for the work included integration of the GI area map of
opportunities with the Council’s GIS system so that the map could be used in a more 
interactive manner and to prepare full delivery plans for priority projects on the draft 
schedule.

Members welcomed the report but were concerned that it did not incorporate a list of 
deliverable, priority projects with attached timescales and costings. The Portfolio 
Holder explained that this was an update report which contained proposals and 
wasn’t the final report. The projects were reliant on the Council working with its 
partners and the proposals would be prioritised at the next meeting of the Project 
Board. The management of grasslands was being reviewed with Staffordshire 



Service Delivery Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 27 January 2021

8

Wildlife Trust and SMDC was one of the first Council’s to look at nature based 
solutions.

Discussion also took place around active travel, cycle parking, orchards, tree 
planting on private land, Biddulph in Bloom and the possibility of a dedicated Climate 
Change Officer. It was felt that more could be done to enhance the biodiversity of 
grasslands, without assistance from partners and that the Council needed to 
expediate progress to achieve its target to be carbon neutral by 2030. The 
importance of an Urban Tree Strategy was highlighted and a suggestion that there 
was a minimum planting requirement for all new housing developments. The wildlife 
corridor along the railway track in Cheadle required attention to ensure the trees 
were planted before Springtime. 

Councillor Porter agreed that Parish and Town Councils needed to be fully engaged 
with the plans and encouraged councillors to invite him to their meetings or to 
contact him with any suggestions in relation to carbon reduction.

Councillor Davies offered to send the details of wildlife research carried out in 
Biddulph to Jo Bagnall after the meeting.

DECIDED:

1) The Panel noted the progress on the preparation of the Green Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan, which included the mapping of opportunities for the 
enhancement of habitats and their connectivity, and the preparation of a first 
draft schedule of green infrastructure delivery projects.

37 WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed.

Councillor Page requested that the item on the Council’s Street Assets had an officer 
assigned and for the review to include street furniture. He also suggested that the 
next Green Infrastructure Delivery Plan report incorporated measurable outcomes.

DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2020-21 be agreed.

The meeting closed at 9.45 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


